HK$) at the reporting date are as follows:

2020 2019
二零二零年 二零一九年

HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

Assets 資產
US$ 美元 738 12,516
RMB 人民幣 14,415,100 18,596,090
HK$ 港元 96 828
GBP 英鎊 10 207

Liabilities 負債
RMB 人民幣 7,723,040 6,140,235
GBP 英鎊 1,439,519 1,532,775
USD 美元 27,955 52,795
Euro (“EUR”) 歐元（「歐元」） 13,233 12,659

 The Group is primarily exposed to changes in
RMB/HK$ and GBP/HK$ exchange rates. The
sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the
exchange rates arises mainly from non-functional
currency denominated financial instruments.

45. 金融工具（續）
45b. 金融風險管理目標及政策（續）

市場風險（續）

(i) 外匯風險（續）

 此外，鑒於本集團內存在

不同的功能貨幣，故即使

本集團內的交易及結餘被

抵銷，仍存在其產生的外

匯風險。於報告日，抵銷

前以外幣列值的貨幣資產

及貨幣負債（不包含以港元

或美元列值的美元或港元

外幣資產及負債）的賬面值

如下：

 本集團主要面對人民幣兌

港元及英鎊兌港元匯率變

動的風險。損益對匯率變

動的敏感度主要來自以非

功能性貨幣計值的金融工

具。

China Resources Power Holdings Co., Ltd  華潤電力控股有限公司280

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
合併財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2020

截至二零二零年十二月三十一日止年度

45. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

45b. Financial risk management objectives and
policies (Continued)

 Market risk (Continued)

(i) Foreign exchange risk (Continued)

Impact on
post tax profit

Impact on other
components of equity

對除稅後利潤的影響 對其他權益部分的影響

2020 2019 2020 2019
二零二零年 二零一九年 二零二零年 二零一九年

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

RMB/HK$ exchange rate 人民幣兌港元匯率

 – increase by 10% －上升10% (556,752) (22,074) 1,411,542 1,275,018
 – decrease by 10% －下跌10% 556,752 22,074 (1,411,542) (1,275,018)

GBP/HK$ exchange rate 英鎊兌港元匯率

 – increase by 10% －上升10% (107,963) (114,958) — —
 – decrease by 10% －下跌10% 107,963 114,958 — —

 The Group’s exposure to other foreign exchange
movements is not material. This sensitivity has
been determined assuming that the change
in foreign exchange rates had occurred at the
statement of financial position date.

(ii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

 The Group’s interest rate risk arises from long-
term borrowings. Borrowings issued at variable
rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate
risk. Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the
Group to fair value interest rate risk.

45. 金融工具（續）
45b. 金融風險管理目標及政策（續）

市場風險（續）

(i) 外匯風險（續）

 本集團對其他匯率變動所

面對風險並不重大。有關